

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016

=====

MANAV GARIMA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 5 others

=====

Appearance:

HIRAK P GANGULY(8002) for the Applicant

GOVERNMENT PLEADER(1) for the Opponent Nos. 1, 4

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT**
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE V.P. PATEL

Date : 22/10/2019

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT)

1. Pursuant to the order dated 21.10.2019, the learned Assistant Government Pleader has placed on record the detail preliminary reporting from the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation to the Joint Secretary, Urban Development and Urban Housing Department along with photographs and the requisite papers, the same has been taken on record.

2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time and urges the Court that the matter be posted after reopening so that detail affidavit with further inquiry, findings be placed on record. The copy of the report is also supplied to Mr. Ganguly.

3. At the request of learned Assistant Government Pleader, put up the matter on 20.11.2019.

4. Once again, we reiterate that let there be no stone left unturned for preventing any further occurring of such incidences, so far as maintenance and training of the sewerage pipelines is concerned, and it should be strictly in accordance with the Scavenging Act. The death occurred during the pendency of this petition at least should be taken note of whether any compensatory measures have been taken or compensation is awarded to the victims' family.

(S.R.BRAHMBHATT, J.)

(V. P. PATEL, J.)

Pankaj