

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2023****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2025****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016**

=====

MANAV GARIMA**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR PANKAJ P ZAMPADIA(13484) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR SUBRAMANIAM IYER(2104) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 7****SHRI KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MR, VINOY****BAIRAGRA, AGP for the Opponent(s) No. 1,4****HL PATEL ADVOCATES(2034) for the Opponent(s) No. 8****MR ABHIJIT RATHOD(12976) for the Opponent(s) No. 9****MR MEHUL H RATHOD(701) for the Opponent(s) No. 9****MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Opponent(s) No. 7**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY****Date : 11/08/2025****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

Perused the affidavit of the Commissioner of Municipalities (Administration), filed in compliance of the order dated 07.07.2025, wherein, it is intimated with the reports of the Regional Commissioner of Municipalities of six zones that the process of procurement of requisite tools and machineries as mandated in the Government Resolution dated

03.04.2025 is under-way. We post the matter on **1st September, 2025** to enable the Commissioner of Municipalities (Administration), Gujarat, to bring the progress report before us by filing his personal affidavit.

The Principal Secretary shall continue to supervise the progress at his own ends.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

BINA SHAH

(D.N.RAY,J)