

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2023****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2025****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 225 of 2016**=====

MANAV GARIMA**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====**Appearance:****MR PANKAJ P ZAMPADIA(13484) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR SUBRAMANIAM IYER(2104) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 7****MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with****MR VINAY BAIRAGA, AGP for the Opponent(s) No. 1,4****HL PATEL ADVOCATES(2034) for the Opponent(s) No. 8****MR ABHIJIT RATHOD(12976) for the Opponent(s) No. 9****MR MEHUL H RATHOD(701) for the Opponent(s) No. 9****MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Opponent(s) No. 7**

=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**
SUNITA AGARWAL**and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY****Date : 03/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**
SUNITA AGARWAL)

Perused the affidavit dated 02.07.2026 filed in the Court today on behalf of the State Government. The further progress made in procurement of the machinery namely Jetting cum

Suction Machines, Desilting Machines and Jetting Machines for concerned Urban Local Bodies placed on record is taken note of.

As prayed by Mr. Subramaniam Iyer, learned advocate for the petitioner, the matter is posted on 10.07.2026 at 12:30 PM.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

SHRIJIT PILLAI